Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRIOSYN CORP.	11/21/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054-1191

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09735125
Application Number:	09770518
Application Number:	10528005
Application Number:	10528006
Application Number:	10938693
Patent Number:	5639452
Patent Number:	5980827
Patent Number:	6045820
Patent Number:	6224655
Patent Number:	6224855
Patent Number:	6562885
Patent Number:	6592861
Patent Number:	6680050
Patent Number:	6727400
Patent Number:	6896055
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 022078 FRAME: 0275

500749519

Patent Number:	6899868	
Patent Number:	7039570	
Patent Number:	7261879	
Patent Number:	7320758	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)638-5033

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8586386733

Email: karen.johanson@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER US LLP

Address Line 1: 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100
Address Line 2: ATTN: KAREN JOHANSON
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 354271-97

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Troy Zander

Total Attachments: 5

source=Triosyn IPSA#page1.tif source=Triosyn IPSA#page2.tif source=Triosyn IPSA#page3.tif source=Triosyn IPSA#page4.tif

source=Triosyn IPSA#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of November 21, 2008 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and TRIOSYN CORP. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to SAFE LIFE CORP. ("Borrower") (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Borrower dated as of May 17, 2007 as amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 23, 2007 and that certain Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- B. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement dated of May 7, 2007, as amended from time to time, including by that certain First Amendment to and Affirmation of Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral and pursuant to the terms of that certain Unconditional Guaranty dated as of May 7, 2007 (the "Guaranty"), Grantor has guarantied the performance of all of Borrower's Obligations under the Loan Agreement.
- C. Bank is willing to make the Loans to Borrower, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Security Agreement and the Guaranty, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Security Agreement and the Guaranty, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those copyrights, patents, trademarks and mask works listed on Exhibits A, B, C, and D hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Guaranty and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Guaranty or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every powers or remedies provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, Security Agreement, the Guaranty or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

WEST\21572325.2 354271-000097

Upon all Subordinated Debt being converted into equity securities of Borrower and all Liens in favor of any holders of Subordinated Debt being terminated this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall automatically terminate and no longer be of force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

	GRANTOR:	
Address of Grantor:	TRIOSYN CORP.	
12250 El Camino Real Suite 350 San Diego, CA 92130	By: Halia	
Attn:	Title: CFO	
	BANK:	
Address of Bank:	SILICON VALLEY BANK	
3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054-1191	ву:	
Atto Son Digo Life Silver	Title: Pelationship Managu	

2

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u>

<u>Registration Date</u>

<u>Number</u>

None.

WEST\21572325.2 354271-000097

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent/App. No.	File Date
Electrostatically charged filter media incorporating an active agent	10528005	6/9/06
Facemask with filtering closure	10528006	1/5/06
System, method and apparatus for purifying biological fluids such as blood and constituents thereof	10938693	9/10/04
Method and device for treating natural or artificial plastic fingernails or toenails	6224855	5/1/01
Iodinated resin held to a carrier	6592861	7/15/03
Method and apparatus for controlling wellbore equipment	6896055	5/24/05
Iodine/resin disinfectant and a procedure for the preparation thereof	6899868	5/31/05
Iodinated anion exchange resin and process for preparing same	7261879	8/28/07
Method for control of microorganisms in metalworking fluid	7320758	1/22/08

WEST\21572325.2 354271-000097

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description

Serial/Registration No.

File Date

None.

WEST\21572325.2 354271-000097

RECORDED: 01/08/2009